
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4393 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022 

 

NON-TECHNICAL VACANCIES 

 

4393.  SHRI FEROZE VARUN GANDHI: 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of vacancies in Non- Technical Popular 

Categories (NTPC); 

 

(b)  the total number of candidates shortlisted in these 

categories;  

 

(c) whether the Government is aware of  the protests by 

railway job aspirants against the recruitment rules; and 

 

(d)  whether the Government has amended the rules and if so, 

the details thereof? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a):  35281 vacancies have been notified/modified in Non- 

Technical Popular Categories (NTPC) through Centralized 

Employment Notification (CEN) No. 01/2019. 

(b): 705446 Roll Numbers were shortlisted in these categories 

for 2nd Stage Computer Based Test (CBT). 

 

…..contd-2/ 



-2- 

 

(c) & (d): Candidates who appeared for 1
St

 Stage CBT have 

raised some concerns after the results were announced and not 

against the recruitment rules. A Committee has been constituted to  

redress the concerns raised by candidates. The Committee has 

given its report which has been accepted. A notice containing 

decisions taken by the Committee and schedule for declaring 

revised result for all Pay Levels & of 2
nd

 Stage CBT has been 

uploaded on official websites of Railway Recruitment Boards 

(RRBs) on 10.03.2022. 

 

***** 


